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1.	Introduction
The revised WI proposal to support the LTE Advanced intra-band non-contiguous Carrier Aggregation in Band 41 for 3 DL was approved in RAN#63 [1]. One of the objectives of this WI is to specify the core RF requirements for 3-CC non-contiguous intra-band DL CA in Band 41. The aggregation scenarios to be specified as 2-contiguous CCs and 1 non-contiguous CC, with a single sub-block gap [1].
In this contribution, we discuss the BS RF requirements for band 41 intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation for 3-DL CC, and provide a text proposal to record the findings in the TR36.833-6-41 [2].

2.	Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc306263746]For BS capable of multi-carrier and/or CA operation in contiguous and non-contiguous spectrum in single band, the core and test requirements currently specified in the BS specifications (TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 [3, 4]) are agnostic to the number of CC in each of the two sub-blocks within the operating band supported by the BS in intra-band non-contiguous CA operation. This can be seen by studying the test configurations defined for multi-carrier and/or CA operation in non-contiguous spectrum in single band in subclause 4.10.3 in TS 36.141. Also Table 5.5-4 in TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 (copied below) do not specify the number of CC in each of the two sub-blocks within the intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation bands.
Table 5.5-4. Intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation bands
	CA Band
	E-UTRA operating band

	
	

	CA_3-3
	3

	CA_4-4
	4

	CA_7-7
	7

	CA_23-23
	23

	CA_25-25
	25

	CA_41-41
	41



Therefore, the current requirements can be applied for 3-CC non-contiguous intra-band DL CA in Band 41.
However, the acronym ‘CA_41-41’ in the table above may be mis-interpreted that two CC instead of two sub-blocks are supported within each operating band. This should be clarified as shown below.
Table 5.5-4. Intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation bands (with two sub-blocks in each band)
	CA Band
	E-UTRA operating band

	
	

	CA_3-3
	3

	CA_4-4
	4

	CA_7-7
	7

	CA_23-23
	23

	CA_25-25
	25

	CA_41-41
	41




3.	Conclusion
The current requirements specified in TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 for BS capable of multi-carrier and/or CA operation in contiguous and non-contiguous spectrum in single band are agnostic to the number of CC in each of the two sub-blocks within the operating band supported by the BS in intra-band non-contiguous CA operation, and thus can be applied for 3-CC non-contiguous intra-band DL CA in Band 41. Hence no change in the BS requirements is needed.
However, the acronym ‘CA_41-41’ in the Table 5.5-4 in TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 may be mis-interpreted that two CC instead of two sub-blocks are supported within each operating band. This should be clarified in the BS specifications.
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Text Proposal
<Start of change>
[bookmark: _Toc319869066][bookmark: _Toc381262366]5.4	Specific BS RF requirements
The current requirements specified in TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 for BS capable of multi-carrier and/or CA operation in contiguous and non-contiguous spectrum in single band are agnostic to the number of CC in each of the two sub-blocks within the operating band supported by the BS in intra-band non-contiguous CA operation, and thus can be applied for 3-CC non-contiguous intra-band DL CA in Band 41. Hence no change in the BS requirements is needed.
However, the acronym ‘CA_41-41’ in the Table 5.5-4 in TS 36.104 and TS 36.141 may be mis-interpreted that two CC instead of two sub-blocks are supported within each operating band. This should be clarified in the BS specifications as shown below.
Table 5.5-4. Intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation bands (with two sub-blocks in each band)
	CA Band
	E-UTRA operating band

	
	

	CA_3-3
	3

	CA_4-4
	4

	CA_7-7
	7

	CA_23-23
	23

	CA_25-25
	25

	CA_41-41
	41



<End of change>

